
College Station Independent School District

Success ...each li/e ...each day ...each hour

MEMORANDUM

To: Amy Drozd, CFO

From: Carmella Shafer, Director of Purchasing

Date: May 10, 2022

Subject: Network Upgrades and Replacements

College Station lSD's recent bond election that passed on 11/2/2021 included replacing and
upgrading the network infrastructure district wide. Technology has identified network switch gear
to replace old equipment within the district datacenter core and non-instructional
sites. Additionally, the enhancements to existing network switch infrastructure are needed to
support the new wireless access points to be installed this summer.

The Technology department requested quotes from several suppliers and received quotes from 3
suppliers.

Supplier Quote Amount
Layer 3 Communications $ 1,043,597.68
CDW-G $ 2,552,788.16
World Wide Technology $ 4,559,227.18

We are recommending purchasing the equipment from Layer 3 Communications because it is the best
value for the district through the DIR Co-op contract DIR-TSO-4231 in the amount of $1,043,597.68. All
items on this contract have been competitively bid and awarded by the Cooperative's Board of Trustees
based on state statutes and meets the competitive bid requirements stipulated in Texas Government
Code, Section 791.025 and the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) 2 CFR Part 200 for federal fund
expe nd itu res.

It is the recommendation of Carmella Shafer, Director of Purchasing, and David Hutchison, Director of
Technology to purchase the equipment in the amount of $1,043,597.68 as per the attached quote from
Layer 3 Communications to be paid from 2021 bond funds.

(·l
David Hutchison, Director of Technology

Carmella Shafer, RTSBA
Director for Purchasing
(979) 694-5617

9304 RockPrairie Rd.
CollegeStation, TX77845

979-764-5400 -- www.csisd.org

Mike Martindale
Superintendent of Schools



Date:
Quote number:

May 5, 2022
CSISDARUBA

Customer: College Station ISD
Keith Slaughter
kslaughter@csisd.orgDIR TSO 4231

Sku Description Unit List Pric Qty DIR Unit Cos Total Cost

Core Hardware

ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 2 $4,722.00 $ 9,444.00

ROX35A Aruba 6400 1800W Power Supply with C16 Inlet Adapter $2,914.00 8 $874.20 $ 6,993.60

ROX35A
ABA INCLUDED: Power Cord - U.S. localization incl. 8

ROX31A Aruba 6400 Management Module $10,493.00 2 $3,147.90 $ 6,295.80

ROX45A Aruba 6400 12p 40G/I00G QSFP28 Module $58,299.00 2 $17,489.70 $ 34,979.40
JH231A HPE X142 40G QSFP+ MPO SR4 Transceiver $3,812.00 2 $1,143.60 $ 2,287.20

ROX44A Aruba 6400 48p 10G/25G SFP28 Module $58,299.00 2 $17,489.70 $ 34,979.40

JL486A Aruba 25G SFP28 LC LR 10km SMF Transceiver $4,949.00 28 $1,484.70 $ 41,571.60

ROX39B Aruba 6400 48p IGbE CL4 PoE 4SFP56 Module $11,659.00 2 $3,497.70 $ 6,995.40

ROX37A Aruba 6400 4-post Rack Mount Kit $1,165.00 2 $349.50 $ 699.00

ROZ25A Aruba 100G QSFP28 to QSFP281m DAC Cable $517.00 2 $155.10 $ 310.20
TOTAL HW/SW Costs $ 144,555.60

Maintenance 5yr

H9PX9A HPE 5Y FC NBD Exchange EDU/R SVC - HPE Aruba 6405
5#Z5F Switch Support [for ROX26A] $5,804.00 2 $4,933.40 $ 9,866.80
TOTAL 5Y Support Option $ 9,866.80
Subscriptions 3yr (netedit not available with 5yr subscription)

JL640A
AE Aruba NetEdit Single Node 3yr Sub E-STU $100.00 2 $30.00 $ 60.00
TOTAL 3Y NetEdit (subscription) $ 60.00

Total with 3yr subscriptions and 5yr maintenance $ 154,482.40

Part Nu~ Description List Price Qty DIR Unit Cos Total Cost
Non-Instructional 6400 Switches

Central Office
ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 4 $4,722.00 $ 18,888.00
ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter $4,663.00 16 $1,398.90 $ 22,382.40

ROX36A
B2E INCLUDED: NEMA 6-20 220V NA Power Cord incl. 16 $ -
ROX41A Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module $15,159.00 4 $4,547.70 $ 18,190.80
ROX38B Aruba 6400 48p IGbE CL4 PoE Module $10,499.00 14 $3,149.70 $ 44,095.80



Technology

ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 1 $4,722.00 $ 4,722.00

ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter $4,663.00 4 $1,398.90 $ 5,595.60

ROX36A
B2E INCLUDED: NEMA 6-20 220V NA Power Cord incl. 4

ROX41A Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module $15,159.00 1 $4,547.70 $ 4,547.70

ROX38B Aruba 6400 48p 1G bE CL4 PoE Module $10,499.00 4 $3,149.70 $ 12,598.80

Operations

ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 1 $4,722.00 $ 4,722.00

ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter $4,663.00 4 $1,398.90 $ 5,595.60

ROX36A
B2E INCLUDED: NEMA 6-20 220V NA Power Cord incl. 4 $ -
ROX41A Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module $15,159.00 1 $4,547.70 $ 4,547.70

ROX38B Aruba 6400 48p 1GbE CL4 PoE Module $10,499.00 1 $3,149.70 $ 3,149.70

Purchasing

ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 1 $4,722.00 $ 4,722.00

ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter $4,663.00 4 $1,398.90 $ 5,595.60

ROX36A
B2E INCLUDED: NEMA 6-20 220V NA Power Cord incl. 4 $ -
ROX41A Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module $15,159.00 1 $4,547.70 $ 4,547.70

ROX38B Aruba 6400 48p 1GbE CL4 PoE Module $10,499.00 1 $3,149.70 $ 3,149.70

Tra nsportation

ROX26A Aruba 6405 Switch $15,740.00 1 $4,722.00 $ 4,722.00

ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter $4,663.00 4 $1,398.90 $ 5,595.60

ROX36A
B2E INCLUDED: NEMA 6-20 220V NA Power Cord incl. 4 $ -
ROX41A Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module $15,159.00 1 $4,547.70 $ 4,547.70

ROX38B Aruba 6400 48p 1GbE CL4 PoE Module $10,499.00 2 $3,149.70 $ 6,299.40
Quote Total Non Instructional Sites $ 188,215.80
Quote Total Non Instructional Sites and Aruba Core $ 342,698.20

Additional Aruba

ROX41A
Aruba 6400 48p SR5 CL6 PoE 4SFP56 Module,

$15,159.00 84 $4,092.93 $ 343,806.12
48x1/2.5/5G,4xSFP56

ROX36A Aruba 6400 3000W Power Supply with C20 Inlet Adapter
$4,239.00 324 $1,102.14 $

#B2E
357,093.36

Quote Total $1,043,597.68



5/9/22. 2:30 PM College Station ISO Mail - VALUED CUSTOMER Sent You this CDW-G Shopping Cart for Review

Cannella Shafer <cshafer@csisd.org>

VALUED CUSTOMER Sent You this CDW·G Shopping Cart for Review
2 messages

VALUED CUSTOMER <cdwsales@cdwemail.com>
Reply-To: VALUED CUSTOMER <reply-fe5e1575736006797d17-483_HTML-861847625-1 052938-17256@cdwemail.com>
To: cshafer@csisd.org

Mon, May 9, 2022 at 2:29 PM

•
PEOPLE
WHO
GET IT

This email was sent to you from: VALUED CUSTOMER. I View In browser

Hardware Software Services IT Solutions Brands Research Hub

CDW-G For Review
This email was sent to you from: Valued Customer CSHAFER@CSISD.ORG

View Cart Online

Item Qty CDW# Unit Price Ext. Price

ARUBA 6400 48P SR5 CL6
POE 4SFP56
Mfg. Part#: ROX41A

92 5841928 $10,496.69

ARUBA 6400 3000W
PSIC20 ACCESSORY
Mfg. Part#: ROX36A#B2E

356 6036788 $2,770.19

ARUBA 6405 SWCH
Mfg. Part#: R0X26A

10 5812095 $10,900.44

ARUBA 6400 48P 1GBE
CL4 POE MOD
Mfg. Part#: ROX38B

22 6007941 $7,057.54

ARUBA 6400 1800W
PSIC16 ACCESSORY
Mfg. Part#: ROX35A#B2E

8 6008745 $1,832.54

ARUBA 6400
MANAGEMENT MODULE
Mfg. Part#: ROX31A
UNSPSC: 43222600

2 5841921 $7,266.69

ARUBA 6400 12P
40GI100G QSFP28 MOD
Mfg. Part#: ROX45A

2 6048894 $40,374.19

https:llmail.google.com/maillu/0!?ik=2e2bd3dacf&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 1732378175923179961 &simpl=msg-f%3A 17323781759... 1/5



5/9/22, 2:30 PM College Station ISO Mail- VALUED CUSTOMER Sent You this CDW-G Shopping Cart for Review

•••

HPE X142 40G QSFP+ MPO
SR4
Mfg. Part#: JH231A

2 4360852 $2,797.99

ARUBA 6400 48P 10G/25G
SFP28 MOD
Mfg. Part#: ROX44A

2 5892533 $40,374.19

ARUBA 25G SFP28 LC LR
10KM SMF XCVR
Mfg. Part#: JL486A

28 5487459 $3,632.94

ARUBA 6400 48P 1GBE
CL4 POE 4SFP56
Mfg. Part#: ROX39B

2 6006935 $8,074.19

ARUBA 6400 4-POST
2 5841923 $806.69

RACK MOUNT KIT

t.t.~Mfg. Part#: ROX37 A

ARUBA 100G QSFP28 TO 2 5961572 $379.52

~

QSFP281M DAe
Mfg. Part#: ROZ25A
UNSPSC: 26121609

HPE ARUBA 6405 SWITCH
2 7020168 $9,988.96

SUPPORT
Mfg. Part#: H9PX9A5#Z5F

ARUBA NETEDIT SGL
NODE 3Y SUB E-STU
Mfg. Part#: JL640AAE

2 5531490 $63.64

Subtotal $2,552,788.16

Grand Total $2,552,788.16

Sales Contact Info

General Sales
I 800.800.4239 I Email General Sales

https:llmail.google.com/maillu/0I?ik=2e2bd3dacf&view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A 1732378175923179961 &simpl=msg-f%3A 17323781759... 2/5
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